

701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2696
Telephone 202-508-5615
Fax 202-508-5673



EDWARD H. COMER
Vice President & General Counsel

July 21, 2003

BY HAND DELIVERY

Jonathan G. Katz, Esq.
Secretary
Securities and Exchange Commission
450 Fifth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20549

RE: Enron Corp., Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-10909

Dear Secretary Katz:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 3 |
| II. ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| A. The ALJ erred in applying a traditional Commerce Clause analysis in measuring the extent of Portland General’s out-of-state public-utility operations. | 9 |
| 1. The use of in-state transmission facilities to transmit energy in interstate commerce. | 9 |
| 2. Purchases of energy out-of-state for in-state use. | 10 |
| 3. Ownership of out-of-state generation. | 10 |
| B. Portland General’s revenues derived from its “retail book” wholesale sales should not be considered an indicium of out-of-state utility operation. | 12 |
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>AEP Power Marketing, Inc., et al.</i> , 97 FERC ¶61,219 | 8 |
| <i>American Elec. Power Co. and Central and South West Corp.</i> , 90 FERC ¶61,242 | 8 |
| <i>Avista Corp.</i> , 96 FERC ¶61,058 | 7 |
| <i>C&T Enter., Inc.</i> , Holding Co. Act Release No. 27590 (Oct. 31, 2002) | 6 |
| <i>FPC v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 453 | 9 |
| <i>Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 18 S.E.C. 717 | 6 |
| <i>NIPSCO Indust., Inc.</i> , 53 S.E.C. 1296 | 6, 10 |
| <i>Niagara Hudson Power Corp.</i> , 16 S.E.C. 139 | 6 |
| <i>Texas Utilities Co.</i> , 31 S.E.C. 367 | 6 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| <i>Initial Decision</i> | Throughout, esp. 2, 3, 4, 9, 12 |
| <i>Order Scheduling Hearing</i> | 4 |
| <i>Response of Division of Investment Management in Opposition to Petitions for Review</i> | 9 |
| <i>Regional Transmission Organizations</i> , Order No. 2000, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regulations Preambles ¶31,089 (2000) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Regional Transmission Organizations</i> , 96 FERC ¶61,065 | 7 |
| <i>Regional Transmission Organizations</i> , 96 FERC ¶61,066 | 7 |
| <i>Remedying Undue Discrimination through Open-Access Transmission Service</i> , FERC Stats. & Regs., Proposed Regulations ¶32,563 (2002) | 8 |
